

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/28/2020 1:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98351-8
Court of Appeals No. 79132-0-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE CITY OF BELLEVUE,
Petitioner/Respondent/Defendant

vs.

SHANNON OGIER,
Respondent/Appellant/Plaintiff

On Appeal from the King County Superior Court
KCSC Case No. 08-2-22750-2SEA

RESPONDENT SHANNON OGIER'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

BRIAN H. KRIKORIAN, WSBA #27861
KRIKORIAN LEGAL, PLLC
Ridgewood Corporate Square,
11900 N.E. 1st Street, Suite 300, Building G,
Bellevue, Washington 98005
818-219-1982
Attorneys for Appellant/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

A. Factual Background of the Case2

1. Testimony of Tony Badia (f/k/a Tony Shehab).....4

2. Testimony of Jerry Campbell.....5

3. Deposition of Don McQuilliams5

B. Procedural Background of the Case7

V. ARGUMENT8

A. There is No Legal Basis to Grant Review.....8

B. The Court of Appeals Decision Neither Conflicts with Existing Law Nor Creates an Onerous Duty to Cities9

1. Washington Has Long Held that the City Is Responsible for Maintaining its Roads and Property for Safe Use9

2. Alleged “Lack” of Actual or Constructive Notice Is Not the Test of Negligence in This Case13

3. There Is No Conflict with the Cases Cited by the City16

VI. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albin v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce of Seattle</i> , 60 Wash.2d 745, 748, 375 P.2d 487 (1962)	14
<i>Argus v. Peter Kiewit Sons' Co.</i> , 49 Wash.2d 853, 860–61, 307 P.2d 261 (1957).....	14, 18
<i>Bartlett v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 74 Wash.2d 881, 447 P.2d 735 (1968)	9
<i>Batten v. S. Seattle Water Co.</i> , 65 Wash.2d 547, 550–51, 398 P.2d 719 (1965).	13
<i>Berg v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 87 Wash.2d 584, 555 P.2d 818 (1976).....	9
<i>Bradshaw v. City of Seattle</i> , 43 Wash.2d 766, 773, 264 P.2d 265, 42 A.L.R.2d 800 (1953).....	9
<i>Braegelmann v. County of Snohomish</i> , 53 Wash.App. 381 766 P.2d 1137 (1989)	10
<i>Connolly v. City of Spokane</i> , 70 Wash. 160 (1912).....	15
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 97 Wash.App. 557, 572, 984 P.2d 1070 1999), review granted, 140 Wash.2d 1017, 5 P.3d 9 (2000)	13
<i>Gunshows v. Vancouver Tours & Transit, Ltd.</i> , 77 Wash.App. 430, 433, 891 P.2d 46 (1995)	10
<i>Hansen v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 95 Wash.2d 773, 777, 632 P.2d 504 (1981).....	10
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 43 Wash. 500, 501 (1906).....	14
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 104 Wash.App. 545, 553 (2001)	13

<i>Lasityr v. City of Olympia</i> , 61 Wash. 651 (1911).....	11
<i>McKee v. City of Edmonds</i> , 54 Wash.App. 265, 267, 773 P.2d 434 (1989)	10
<i>Nguyen v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wash. App. 155, 165–66, 317 P.3d 518, 523–24 (2014).....	14
<i>Prybysz v. City of Spokane</i> , 24 Wash.App. 452, 458–59, 601 P.2d 1297 (1979).....	10
<i>Raybell v. State</i> , 6 Wash.App. 795, 496 P.2d 559 (1972)	9
<i>Smith v. Acme Paving Co.</i> , 16 Wash.App. 389, 558 P.2d 811 (1976).....	9
<i>Torres v. City of Anacortes</i> , 97 Wash.App. 64, 73, 981 P.2d 891 (1999), review denied, 140 Wash.2d 1007, 999 P.2d 1261 (2000);.....	13
<i>Tubb v. City of Seattle</i> , 136 Wash. 332, 335 (1925).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Salt Lake City</i> , 13 Utah 2d 234, 236 (1962).....	16
<i>Wojcik v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 50 Wash.App. 849, 857–58, 751 P.2d 854 (1988)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
WPI 140.02 & cmts	14
RULES	
RAP 13.4 (b).....	8
